In the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WHITE TAIL PARK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT B. STROUBE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Rebecca K. Glenberg American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Virginia 6 North 6th Street, Suite 400 Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 644-8080 (804) 649-2733 (FAX)

Frank M. Feibelman Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU of Virginia 4900 Fitzhugh Ave. Richmond, VA 23230 (804) 355-1300 (804) 355-4684 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
The AANR-East Summer Camp3
The Plaintiff Families6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7
ARGUMENT9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW9
II. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT10
III. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING14
A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing14
B. The Plaintiff Families Have Standing18
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CASE RATHER THAN AFFORDING PLAINTIFFS AN OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT
CONCLUSION22
REOUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Erie v. Paps A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000)11-12
Conservation Council of North Carolina v. Costanzo, 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir.1974)20
Cook v. Reno, 74 F.3d 97 (5 th Cir. 1996)22
County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)10
Freeman v. First Union Nat., 329 F.3d 1231 (11 th Cir. 2003)22
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp., 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)17,20
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)10
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)21-22
Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Virginia, 122 F.3d 192 (4 th Cir. 1997)9
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)14
Marshall v. Meadows, 105 F.3d 904 (4 th Cir. 1997)9
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)16
Rowley v. McMillan, 502 F.2d 1326 (4 th Cir. 1974)12-13
Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin, 980 F.2d 943 (4 th Cir.1992)10
Tillman v. Resolution Trust Corp., 37 F.3d 1032 (4th Cir.1994)9
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)10,17
<u>Statutes</u>
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
42 U.S.C. § 19831
Virginia Code § 35.1-18passim
